

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

644 CHARTER NO. YARMOUTH SCHOOL DISTRICT AMENDED CHAP. 112 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Chapter 110

AN ACT to Ratify and Confirm the Incorporation of Servantes du Coeur Immacule de Marie, in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Incorporation of Servantes du Coeur Immacule de Marie ratified. The incorporation of "Servantes du Coeur Immaculé de Marie," in the county of York, is hereby declared to be in existence and to have been in existence since its incorporation on October 9, 1886; and the register of deeds in and for the county of York is hereby authorized and instructed to enter upon his records this validation of the incorporation of "Servantes du Coeur Immaculé de Marie" in accordance with this act; and the secretary of state is hereby authorized and instructed to enter upon his records the charter of "Servantes du Coeur Immaculé de Marie" in accordance with this act; and the secretary of state is hereby authorized and instructed to enter upon his records the charter of "Servantes du Coeur Immaculé de Marie."

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 111

AN ACT Relating to the Airport Commission of the Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 77, repealed. Chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby repealed; provided, however, that all rights, assets, obligations and liabilities of said commission shall vest in and hereby are vested in the said town of Sanford.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 112

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Town of North Yarmouth School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1949, c. 20, § 3, amended. The first 3 sentences of section 3 of chapter 20 of the private and special laws of 1949 are hereby amended to read as follows:

'To procure funds for the purpose of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary to carry out said purposes, the said trustees are hereby

CHARTER NO. YARMOUTH SCHOOL DISTRICT AMENDED 645 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL 1953 CHAP. 112

authorized from time to time to borrow money and to issue bonds and notes of the district therefor, but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of \$60,000 \$80,000. Each bond and note shall have inscribed upon its face the words "North Yarmouth School District," shall bear interest at such rates as the trustees shall determine, payable semiannually, and shall be subject to such other provisions as the trustees shall determine. Said bonds and notes may be issued to mature serially or made to run for such periods as said trustees may determine, but none of which shall run for a longer period than 30 years from the date of the original issue thereof.'

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the town of North Yarmouth, present and voting at a regular or special town meeting called and held for the purpose not later than I year after the approval of this act. The meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said town of North Yarmouth shall not be required to prepare for posting, or the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such special meeting, the 1st and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters, and the 3rd day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said list and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act amending the Charter of the Town of North Yarmouth School District, passed by the 96th legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election. The result in said town shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of North Yarmouth and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 8, 1953